

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----X  
GUOLIANG MA, ELIZABETH PEGUERO,  
SHARON MANIER, and KIN FAI LAU,  
on behalf of themselves and others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

Case No. 16-CV-7102

v.

HARMLESS HARVEST, INC.

Defendant.

-----X  
**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION  
FOR PRELIMINARY SETTLEMENT APPROVAL**

**LEE LITIGATION GROUP, PLLC**

C.K. Lee (CL 4086)  
Anne Seelig (AS 3976)  
Angela Kwon (AK 1396)  
Taimur Alamgir (TA 9007)  
30 East 39<sup>th</sup> Street, Second Floor  
New York, New York 10016  
Tel: (212) 465-1180  
Fax: (212) 465-1181

**Table of Contents**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>PRELIMINARY STATEMENT</b> .....	1
A.    TERMS OF THE SETTLEMENT .....	3
B.    THE CLASS NOTICE PROGRAM.....	4
<b>LEGAL ARGUMENT</b> .....	5
A.    STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR PRELIMINARY SETTLEMENT APPROVAL AND CLASS CERTIFICATION FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES.....	5
B.    CLASS CERTIFICATION SHOULD BE GRANTED FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES UNDER RULE 23.....	7
1.  The Rule 23(a) Factors Are Met .....	7
a.  Numerosity.....	7
b.  Commonality.....	8
c.  Typicality .....	9
d.  Adequacy .....	10
2.  Rule 23(b)(2) is Satisfied .....	11
C.    THE SETTLEMENT IS SUBSTANTIVELY FAIR UNDER THE GRINNELL FACTORS AND SHOULD BE APPROVED .....	12
1.  The Complexity, Expense, and Likely Duration of the Litigation .....	12
2.  The Reaction of the Class to the Settlement .....	13
3.  The Stage of Proceedings and the Amount of Discovery Completed .....	14
4.  The Risks of Establishing Liability and Damages .....	15
5.  The Risk of Maintaining Class Action Status Through Trial .....	15
6.  The Ability of Defendant to Withstand a Greater Judgment .....	16
7.  The Range of Reasonableness of the Settlement in Light of the Best Possible Recovery and All the Attendant Risks of Litigation .....	17
D.    THE PROPOSED NOTICE PROGRAM SATISFIES RULE 23 AND DUE PROCESS AND SHOULD BE APPROVED.....	18
1.  The Proposed Notice Program is Adequate .....	18

2. The Form and Content of the Class Notice is Adequate.....21

E. THE COURT SHOULD APPOINT SETTLEMENT CLASS COUNSEL .....22

F. THE COURT SHOULD SET A FINAL APPROVAL SCHEDULE .....22

**CONCLUSION** .....23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	7
<i>Banyai v. Mazur</i> , No. 00 Civ. 9806, 2007 WL 927583 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2007) .....	15
<i>Bernhard v. T.D. Bank, NA.</i> , No. 08-4392, 2009 WL 3233541 (D.N.J. Oct. 5, 2009) .....	6
<i>Bezdek v. Vibram USA, Inc.</i> , 809 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2015).....	16
<i>Bodon v. Domino’s Pizza, LLC</i> , No. 09-CV-2941 (SLT), 2015 WL 588656 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 16, 2015) .....	17
<i>Brazil v. Dole Packaged Foods, LLC</i> , No. 12-CV-01831-LHK, 2014 WL 5794873 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 6, 2014).....	16
<i>Brown v. Kelly</i> , 609 F.3d 467 (2d Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>Carlough v. Amchem Products</i> , 158 F.R.D. 314 (E.D. Pa. 1993).....	19
<i>Charron v. Pinnacle Grp. N.Y. LLC</i> , 874 F. Supp. 2d 179 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	16
<i>Charron v. Wiener</i> , 731 F. 3d 241 (2d Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F. 2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	12, 14, 16, 18
<i>Clark v. Ecolab Inc.</i> , No. 07 Civ. 8623 (PAC), 2010 WL 1948198 (S.D.N.Y. May 11, 2010) .....	6

*In re Cmty. Bank of N. Virginia*,  
418 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2005).....7

*Consol. Rail Corp. v. Town of Hyde Park*,  
47 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1995).....8

*Dupler v. Costco Wholesale Corp.*,  
705 F. Supp. 2d 231 (E.D.N.Y. 2010) .....13

*Gen Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon*,  
457 U.S. 147 (1982).....16

*In re Global Crossing Securities & ERISA Litig.*,  
225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....9

*In re Initial Pub. Offering*,  
243 F.R.D. 79 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) .....6

*Jacob v. Duane Reade, Inc.*,  
289 F.R.D. 408 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) .....10

*Jermyn v. Best Buy Stores, L.P.*,  
No. 08 Civ. 00214(CM), 2010 WL 5187746 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 6, 2010).....20

*In re Kentucky Grilled Chicken Coupon Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.*,  
09-cv-7670, U.S. Dist. LEXIS 157910 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 30, 2011) .....19, 20

*Manley v. Midan Rest., Inc.*,  
14 Civ. 1693 (HBP), 2016 WL 1274577 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2016).....13

*Mazon v Wells Fargo Bank, NA.*,  
CIV. 10-700 .....5

*McReynolds v. Richards-Cantave*,  
588 F.3d 790 (2d Cir. 2009).....12

*In re Med. X-Ray Film Antitrust Litig.*,  
No. CV-93-5904, 1998 WL 6615615 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 7, 1998) .....15

*Meredith Corp. v. SESAC, LLC*,  
87 F. Supp. 3d 650, 663 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) .....12

*Mills v. Capital One, N.A.*,  
No. 14 CIV 1937 HBP, 2015 WL 5730008 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2015).....16

*Mirfasihi v. Fleet Mortg. Corp.*,  
356 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 2004) .....19

*Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.*,  
339 U.S. 306 (1950).....18

*In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.*,  
176 F.R.D. 99 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) .....6

*In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.*,  
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 179340 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 13, 2013) .....12

*In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.*,  
986 F. Supp. at 244. ....14

*In re Playmobil Antitrust Litig.*,  
35 F. Supp. 2d 231 (E.D.N.Y. 1998) .....9

*In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. Sales Practices Litig.*,  
177 F.R.D. 216 (D.N.J. 1997).....19

*Saltzman v. Pella Corp.*,  
257 F.R.D. 471 (N.D. Ill. 2009), *aff d*, 606 F.3d 391 (7th Cir. 2010), *cert. denied*, 131 S. Ct. 998 (2011) .....20

*Shahriar v. Smith & Wollensky Rest. Group, Inc.*,  
659 F.3d 234 (2d Cir. 2011).....7

*In re Sinus Buster Products Consumer Litig.*,  
No. 12-CV-2429 (ADS)(AKT), 2014 WL 5819921 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 10, 2014) .....16

*Sofran v. LaBranche & Co., Inc.*,  
220 F.R.D. 398 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....11

*Tiro v. Public House Invs. LLC*,  
No. 11 Civ. 7679 (CM), 2013 WL 2254551 (S.D.N.Y. May 22, 2013).....7

*Viafara v. MCIZ Corp.*,  
No. 12 Civ. 7452 (RLE), 2014 WL 1777438 (S.D.N.Y. May 1, 2014).....16

*In re Vivendi Universal, S.A.*,  
242 F.R.D. 76 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) .....19

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*,  
131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....8, 11

*In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.*,  
 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004).....7

*Willix v. Healthfirst, Inc.*,  
 No. 07-cv-1143, 2011 WL 754862 (E.D.N.Y. Feb 18, 2011) .....15

*Zeltser v. Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc.*,  
 No. 13 Civ. 1531(FM), 2014 WL 4816134 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 23, 2014).....15

**Other Authorities**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4).....10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b) .....7

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(a) and (b)(2).....2

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(e) .....3

Proposed Notice Program Satisfies Rule 23 .....18

Rule 23 ..... *passim*

Rule 23(a).....7, 8, 9, 10

Rule 23(b)(2).....7, 11

Rule 23(b)(3).....16, 19

Rule 23(c)(1)(B).....22

Rule 23(c)(2).....21

Rule 23(c)(2)(B).....18

Rule 23(c)(3).....21

Rule 23(g) .....22

Rule 23(g)(1)(A) .....22

Rule 26(f) .....13

(www.couponmarketinglitigation.com).....19
